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MEMBERSHIP LIST / LISTE DES MEMBRES 
October 2021 

Federal Co-Chair 
 

Provincial / Territorial Co-Chair 

Denis Skinner, Co-Chair 
Government of Canada 
Executive Director of Digital Change 
Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat 
90 Elgin Street,  
Ottawa, ON K1A 0R5 
Tel.: 613-291-0057 
Denis.Skinner@tbs-sct.gc.ca 

Tracy Wood, Co-Chair 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
Chief Digital and Operating Officer 
Ministry of Finance 
Sullivan Building, 5th Floor 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PE   C1A 7N8 
Tel.: 902-620-3470 
Mobile: 902-314-0832 
TMWOOD@gov.pe.ca 

Provincial & Territorial Governments 
 

Stephen Bull 
Government of Alberta 
Senior Assistant Deputy Minister and Corporate CIO 
Office of the Corporate Chief Information Officer 
29th floor, ATB Place South 
10020 - 100 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 0N3 
Tel: 780-644-8414 
Stephen.bull@gov.ab.ca 

CJ Ritchie  
Government of British Columbia 
Associate Deputy Minister and GCIO 
Office of the Government Chief Information Officer 
PO Box 9412, Stn Prov Gov,  
Victoria BC V8W 9V1 
Cj.Ritchie@gov.bc.ca  

Hong Chung 
Government of Manitoba 
Chief Information Officer  
Manitoba Central Services 
1100 - 215 Garry Street, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 3P3 
Tel : 204-599-1197 
Hong.Chung@gov.mb.ca  

Dave Heffernan 
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
Associate Deputy Minister, Digital Government 
Chief Information Officer, Office of the CIO 
40 Higgins Line, St. John’s NL, A1B 4J6 
PO Box 8700 
Tel.: 709-729-2617 
DaveHeffernan@gov.nl.ca 

Liz Byrne-Zwicker 
Government of New Brunswick  
Chief Information Officer and Chief Digital Officer 
Office of the Chief Information Officer  
Finance and Treasury Board   
675 King St., Chancery Place 3rd floor,  
Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1 PO Box 6000 
T: 506-292-3440 
Liz.Byrne-Zwicker@gnb.ca 

Rick Wind 
Government of the Northwest Territories 
Government Chief Information Officer 
Office of the Chief Information Officer 
Department of Finance, 5th floor, Arthur Laing Bldg.; PO 
Box 1320, 5003 49th St., Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: 867-767-9170 Ext. 15075 
Cell: 867-445-1511 
Rick_Wind@gov.nt.ca 

Natasha Clarke 
Government of Nova Scotia 
Associate Deputy Minister & Chief Digital Officer 
14 South, Maritime Centre 
1505 Barrington Str., PO Box 2734 
Halifax, NS B3J 3P7 

Dean Wells 
Government of Nunavut 
Corporate Chief information Officer  
PO Box 1000, Station 660 
Iqaluit NU X0A0H0 
Tel.: 867-975-6413 
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Tel.: 902-424-8625 
natasha.clarke@novascotia.ca 

DWells@GOV.NU.CA  

Dafna Carr  
Government of Ontario 
Corporate Chief Information Officer / Associate Deputy 
Minister  
Ministry of Government and Consumer Services 
222 Jarvis Street, 3rd Floor 
Toronto, ON M7A 0B6 
Tel.: 416-526-7933 
Dafna.Carr@ontario.ca 

Jonathan Kelly 
Gouvernement du Québec 
Secrétaire adjoint du Centre québécois d’excellence 
numérique 
875 Grande Allée Est, 4e étage, secteur 405 
Québec (Québec) G1R 5R8 
jonathan.kelly@sct.gouv.qc.ca  
 

Jason Wall  
Government of Saskatchewan 

Assistant Deputy Minister 

Information Technology Division 

Ministry of SaskBuilds and Procurement 
1920 Rose Street, 2nd Floor,  
Regina, SK, S4P 2C8 
Tel.: 306-519-0014 
jason.wall@gov.sk.ca  

Sean McLeish 
Government of Yukon 
Assistant Deputy Minister of Information and 
Communication Technology 
Department of Highways and Public Works 
Administration Building Second Avenue  
P.O. Box 2703, W-10, Whitehorse, YT Y1A 2C6 
Tel.: 867-667-3712 
Sean.McLeish@yukon.ca  

Municipal Government represented by MISA 
 

Connie McCutcheon 
Niagara Region 
President, Municipal Information Systems Association 
(MISA) Canada 
Digital Business Transformation Consultant 
Tel.: 905 401 3568 
president@misa.ca 
 
 

Jan Bradley 
City of Calgary 
Municipal Information Systems Association (MISA) 
West 
Chief Information Officer 
PO Box 2100, Station M. 
Calgary AB T2P 2M5 
Mobile: 403-801-4712 
Jan.Bradley@calgary.ca  

 
Municipal Information Systems Association (MISA) – 
Canada (TBC) 
 

 

Institute for Citizen-Centred Service (ICCS) - Secretariat 
Dan Batista 
Executive Director 
Tel.: 613-697-4130 
Dan.Batista@iccs-isac.org  

Maria Luisa Willan 
Director, National Councils 
Tel. 437-999-6254 
Maria.Willan@iccs-isac.org  
 
Stefania Silisteanu 
Coordinator, National Councils 
Tel.: 647-241-8303 
Stefania.silisteanu@iccs-isac.org 
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